Advanced Steel Construction – Vol. 20 No. 2 (2024) 179–187
DOI:10.18057/IJASC.2024.20.2.10
179
(Special Issue: 11st International Conference on Advances in Steel Structures, ICASS’2023, Kuching, Sarawak, Malaysia)
INFLUENCE OF SECTION SLENDERNESS ON THE AXIAL PERFORMANCE OF
HIGH-STRENGTH COLD-FORMED STEEL BUILT-UP COLUMNS
Shin-Rui Kho 1, Adeline LingYing Ng 1, *, Hieng-Ho Lau 1,  Emad Gad 2 and Krishanu Roy 3
1 Faculty of Engineering, Computing and Science, Swinburne University of Technology (Sarawak Campus), Kuching 93350, Malaysia

Force (kN) Axial shortening (mm) Out-of-plane deformation (mm)
EXP FEA FEA/EXP EXP FEA FEA/EXP EXP FEA FEA/EXP
Yield 45.94 42.65 0.93 1.27 1.17 0.92 - - -
Ultimate 50.20 47.67 0.95 1.79 1.87 1.05 - - -
Failure 40.00 38.13 0.95 4.24 3.48 0.82 - - -
Table 4
Proposed parametric matrix for slenderness ratio
Classification Specimen no. L
(mm)
a
(mm)
(KL/r)m
Short
OL series with 100
mm screw spacing
OL-L300-S100-1 300 100 33.55
Intermediate
OL-L500-S100-1 504 100 52.77
OL-L700-S100-1 700 100 72.62
OL-L900-S100-1 900 100 92.70
OL-L1100-S100-1 1100 100 112.88
Slender
OL-L1300-S100-1 1300 100 133.11
OL-L1500-S100-1 1500 100 153.39
Short
OL series with 200
mm screw spacing
OL-L300-S200-1 300 200 41.26
Intermediate
OL-L500-S200-1 504 200 57.98
OL-L700-S200-1 700 200 76.49
OL-L900-S200-1 900 200 95.76
OL-L1100-S200-1 1100 200 115.40
Slender
OL-L1300-S200-1 1300 200 135.26
OL-L1500-S200-1 1500 200 155.25
Short
LU series with 100
mm screw spacing
LU-L600-S100-2 600 100 31.60
Intermediate
LU-L1000-S100-2 1000 100 51.95
LU-L1400-S100-2 1400 100 72.46
LU-L1800-S100-2 1800 100 93.01
LU-L2200-S100-2 2200 100 113.59
Slender
LU-L2500-S100-2 2500 100 133.42
LU-L2900-S100-2 2900 100 154.72
Short
LU series with 200
mm screw spacing
LU-L600-S200-2 600 200 33.55
Intermediate
LU-L1000-S200-2 1000 200 53.16
LU-L1400-S200-2 1400 200 73.33
LU-L1800-S200-2 1800 200 93.69
LU-L2200-S200-2 2200 200 114.15
Slender
LU-L2500-S200-2 2500 200 133.93
LU-L2900-S200-2 2900 200 155.15
3.4. Parametric study
A parametric study was conducted to further study the axial behaviour of
the CFS built-up sections with smaller (w/t)max. To ensure the consistency of FE
models and to make a fair comparison between parametric models, the verified
models, OL-L500-S100, and LC3-140-A3 were selected for the parametric
studies. In all parametric models, the (w/t)max of the OL and LU series was kept
constant at 42.95 and 91.03 respectively to omit the influence of sectional
slenderness on the axial capacity of CFS open built-up sections. The parameters
studied were: (1) modified slenderness ratio, (KL/r)m and (2) screw arrangement
for members with different section slenderness, (w/t)max. The details of
parametric models were summarised in Tables 4 and 5, each model was given
a specimen number according to the series name, member length, screw spacing,
and screw arrangement. Moreover, the parametric study on screw arrangement
was only carried out for the FE models with an axial capacity closest to the mean
capacity for each class (short, intermediate, and slender member).
Table 5
Proposed parametric matrix for screw arrangement
Specimen no. L (mm) a (mm) (KL/r)m Screw arrangement
OL-L300-S100-2 300 100 33.55 Double rows
OL-L700-S100-2 700 100 72.62 Double rows
OL-L1500-S100-2 1500 100 153.39 Double rows
OL-L300-S200-2 300 200 41.26 Double rows
OL-L700-S200-2 700 200 76.49 Double rows
OL-L1500-S200-2 1500 200 155.25 Double rows
LU-L600-S100-1 600 100 31.60 Single row
LU-L1800-S100-1 1800 100 93.01 Single row
LU-L2900-S100-1 2900 100 154.72 Single row
LU-L600-S200-1 600 200 33.55 Single row
LU-L1800-S200-1 1800 200 93.69 Single row
LU-L2900-S200-1 2900 200 155.15 Single row
4.  Result analysis and discussion
4.1. Effect of slenderness ratio
Results show that the OL series can achieve greater buckling resistance
Shin-Rui Kho et al.  186

L600, LU-L1800, and LU-L2900 were chosen to examine the effect of screw
arrangement as summarised in Table 5. The effects of the screw arrangement
were summarised in Table 7 and Fig. 15. Results show that the enhancement of
the axial capacity is relatively more significant for short columns with greater
section slenderness but minimal for intermediate and slender columns,
especially for OL series as reported by [13]. This is because the proposed
sections have a more compact design due to the reduced (w/t)max therefore, a
single row screw is sufficient to form the built-up sections.
Table 7
Summary of axial capacity with different screw arrangement
Specimen no.
PFEA
PFEA_double/PFEA_single
Single row screws Double rows screws
OL-L300-S100 87.47 90.44 1.03
OL-L700-S100 56.71 56.94 1.00
OL-L1500-S100 16.05 16.09 1.00
OL-L300-S200 83.89 91.99 1.10
OL-L700-S200 61.55 56.02 0.91
OL-L1500-S200 15.97 16.09 1.01
LU-L600-S100 120.49 132.81 1.10